Cash and cash equivalents 1,772 2,021 1,441 2,069 3,148

Long-term obligations 642 — — — —

Total stockholders’ equity 3,231 4,559 5,551 2,173 3,541

Net cash used in operating activities (1,392 (4,890 (5,332 (2,648 (2,949

59

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION OF COMBINED COMPANY

The following table sets forth our unaudited total capitalization as of [   ], 2006 on an as adjusted
basis to give effect to the consummation of the Merger and, subsequently, to the consummation of the PIPE,
including the pro forma capitalization reflecting the receipt of the net proceeds of approximately $25,000,000 if
the minimum PIPE investment is made and $40,000,000 if the maximum PIPE investment is made. The
following table does not reflect 25,250,000 shares of common stock reserved for the SIGA Option Plan, as to
which options to purchase [   ] shares have been granted as of the date of this proxy statement.

   After PIPE

PharmAthene, Inc.
Actual

(unaudited)
As Adjusted
(unaudited) After Merger

Minimum
Offering

Maximum
Offering

   $25 Million $40 Million
Minority Interest – Series C convertible

redeemable preferred stock of PHTN
Canada, par value $0.001 per share;
unlimited shares authorized $ 2,241,428 $ 2,241,428 $ —

Series A convertible redeemable preferred
stock, par value $0.0001 per share;
authorized 16,442,000 shares $ 18,226,232 $ 18,226,232 $ —

Series B convertible redeemable preferred
stock, par value $0.001 per share;
authorized 30,448,147 shares $ 29,052,132 $ 29,052,132 $ —

Series C convertible redeemable preferred
stock, par value $0.0001 per share;
authorized 22,799,574 shares $ 11,396,581 $ 11,396,581 $ —

Warrants to purchase Series C convertible $ 1,157,300 $ 1,157,300 $ —

) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) )

redeemable preferred stock, exercisable at
approx. $0.91 per share

Stockholder’s Equity
Series A convertible preferred stock $0.0001

par value; authorized 10,000,000; issued
and outstanding 68,038 shares  $ 58,672 $ 58,672 $   58,672 $ 58,672

Common stock – $0.0001 par value; authorized
50,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding
   shares  $ 2,650 $ 11,373 $   13,660 $ 14,974

Common stock, par value $0.0001 per share;
authorized 147,089,104 shares $ 10,943 $ 10,943 $

Additional paid-in capital  49,760,044 99,514,481 122,699,658 136,610,821
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 103,264 103,264 103,264 103,264 103,264
Accumulated deficit (50,603,245 (99,905,816 (83,255,245 (83,255,245 (83,255,245
Total shareholders’ equity $ (50,489,038 $ (49,970,243 $ 16,432,545 39,620,009 53,532,486
Total capitalization $ 11,764,635 $ 12,283,430 $ 16,432,545 39,620,009 53,532,486

60

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION AS OF MARCH 31, 2006

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements combine the
historical consolidated balance sheets and statements of operations of SIGA and PharmAthene giving effect to the
Merger using the purchase method of accounting and the new financing which will close immediately following
and in conjunction with the Merger.

For accounting purposes, PharmAthene is considered to be acquiring SIGA in this transaction. Accordingly,
the purchase price is allocated among the fair values of the assets and liabilities of SIGA, while the historical
results of PharmAthene are reflected in the results of the combined company. The transaction will be accounted

[…]

December 31, 2005 is based on historical results of operations of SIGA and PharmAthene for the year ended
December 31, 2005. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statements of operations for the
quarter ended March 31, 2006 is based on the historical results of operations of SIGA and PharmAthene for the
quarter ended March 31, 2006 and gives effect to SIGA’s merger with PharmAthene as if it had occurred on
January 1, 2006 (the first day of the quarter ending March 31, 2006 for PharmAthene).

61

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information is for illustrative purposes
only. The companies may have performed differently had they always been combined. You should not rely on the
pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information as being indicative of the historical results that
would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results that the combined
company will experience after the Merger.

62

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2006

Historical

PharmAthene Historical SIGA
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,833,759 $ 2,478,102 $ 25,000,000 $ 31,311,861
Accounts receivable, net 562,689 258,182 — 820,871
Prepaid expenses 1,150,902 97,878 — 1,248,780
Note receivable 1,000,000 — (1,000,000 —
Other assets 9,282 — — 9,282
Total current assets 6,556,632 2,834,162 24,000,000 33,390,794
Property and equipment, net 5,023,770 1,492,392 (541,573 5,974,589
Patents, net 1,350,654 — — 1,350,654
Goodwill — 898,334 (898,334 —
Intangible assets, net — 658,386 (658,386 —
Contracts and grants — — 5,950,285 5,950,285
Other assets — 244,284 — 244,284
Total assets $ 12,931,056 $ 6,127,558 $ 27,851,992 $ 46,910,606
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 667,098 581,103 1,812,537 3,060,738
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 499,323 441,805 — 941,128
Deferred revenue — 1,264,356 (297,124 967,232
Common stock rights — 1,007,722 — 1,007,722
Notes payable — 1,107,520 (1,000,000 107,520
Total current liabilities 1,166,421 4,402,506 515,413 6,084,340
Non-current portion of note payable — 79,825 — 79,825
Common stock warrants — 1,126,432 — 1,126,432
Total Liabilities 1,166,421 5,608,763 515,413 7,290,597

) ) ) ) )
) )

(a)

)(b)

)(i)

)(c)
)(d)
(d)

(a)

)(e)

)(b)

)(f)

Minority Interest – Series C convertible redeemable
preferred stock of PHTN Canada, par value $0.001 per
share; unlimited shares authorized

2,421,428 — (2,421,428 —

Series A convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 16,442,000 shares 18,226,232 — (18,226,232 —

Series B convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 30,448,147 shares 29,052,132 — (29,052,132 —

Series C convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 22,799,574 shares 11,396,581 — (11,396,581 —

Warrants to purchase Series C convertible redeemable
preferred stock, exercisable at approx. $0.91 per share 1,157,300 — (1,157,300 —

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; authorized

147,089,104 shares, 10,942,906 outstanding 10,943 — (10,943 —
Series A convertible preferred stock, par value $0.0001

per share; authorized 10,000,000 shares, 68,038
issued and outstanding — 58,672 — 58,672

Common stock, par value $0.0001 per share;
50,000,000 shares authorized, 136.6 million issued
and outstanding — 2,650 11,010 13,660

Additional paid-in capital — 49,760,044 72,939,614 122,699,658
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 103,264 — — 103,264
Accumulated deficit (50,603,245 (49,302,571 16,650,571 (83,255,245

Total stockholders’ equity (50,489,038 518,795 89,590,252 39,620,009
Total liabilities, convertible redeemable preferred stock

and stockholders’ deficit $ 12,931,056 $ 6,127,558 $ 27,851,992 $ 46,910,606

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

63

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

Historical

PharmAthene
Historical

SIGA
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Grant revenue $ 178,701 $ 1,394,454 $ — $ 1,573,155
Other revenue 7,741 — — 7,741

Total revenues 186,442 1,394,454 — 1,580,896
Costs and expenses:

Research and Development 1,871,699 1,458,686 — 3,330,385
General and Administrative 1,395,645 936,540 — 2,332,185
Depreciation and amortization 136,336 313,521 455,222 905,078
Acquired In-Process Research &

Development — — — —
Total costs and expenses: 3,403,680 2,708,747 455,222 6,567,649

Operating loss (3,217,238 (1,314,293 (455,222 (4,986,753
(Increase) decrease in fair market value of

common stock rights and common stock
warrants — (1,525,635 — (1,525,635

Other income (expense):
Interest Income 63,398 6,268 — 75,666
Interest Expense (37 — — (37

Total other income 69,361 6,268 — 75,629
Net loss (3,147,877 (2,833,660 (455,222 (6,436,759
Accretion of redeemable convertible preferred

stock to redemptive value (8,040,455 — 8,040,455 —
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (11,188,332 $ (2,833,660 $ 7,585,233 $ (6,436,759
Weighted average shares outstanding 10,942,906 26,500,648 110,096,006 136,596,654
Net loss per share $ (1.02 $ (0.11  $ (0.05

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

64

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005

Historical

PharmAthene
Historical

SIGA
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Grant revenue $ 1,045,751 $ 8,476,741 $ — $ 9,522,492
Other revenue 52,649 — — 52,649

Total revenues 1,098,400 8,476,741 — 9,575,141
Costs and expenses:

Research and Development 6,351,157 7,296,573 — 13,647,730
General and Administrative 5,009,267 2,385,136 — 7,394,403
Depreciation and amortization 660,567 1,327,371 1,740,668 3,728,606
Acquired In-Process Research &

Development 12,812,000 — — 12,812,000
Total costs and expenses: 24,832,991 11,009,080 1,740,668 37,582,739

Operating loss (23,734,591 (2,532,339 (1,740,668 (28,007,598
(Increase) decrease in fair market value of

common stock rights and common stock
warrants — 235,730 — 235,730

Other income (expense):
Interest Income 381,840 9,059 — 390,899
Interest Expense (988 — — (988

Total other income 380,852 9,059 — 389,911
Net loss (23,353,739 (2,287,550 (1,740,668 (27,381,957
Accretion of redeemable convertible preferred

stock to redemptive value (8,184,099 — 8,184,099 —
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (31,537,840 $ (2,287,550 $ 6,443,431 $ (27,381,957
Weighted average shares outstanding 10,817,949 24,824,824 110,096,006 134,920,830
Net loss per share $ (2.92 $ (0.09  $ (0.20

* Subject to changes, if any, as a result of the proposed reverse stock split, which may be implemented at a range
of 1-for-3 to 1-for-7.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

)(f)

)(f)

)(f)

)(f)

)(f)

(a)(f)
(g)

) ) (h) )
)

(j)

) ) ) )

) )

) )

) ) ) )

)
) ) )

) ) )

(j)

) ) ) )

) )

) ) ) )

)
) ) )

) ) )*

65

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Information

(1) Description of Transactions and Basis of Pro Forma Presentation